It should be noted that considerable uncertainty still surrounds the
projection and valuation of the Company’s claim liabilities. As the
claim settlement process has progressed, a greater proportion of
the outstanding claims liability relates to more complex claims,
meaning the uncertainty around future settlement outcomes for
outstanding claims is magnified (as compared to ‘normal’ residential
property claims). Furthermore, there remains significant uncertainty
as to the number of unreported (IBNR) claims, which becomes a
larger component of outstanding portfolio as more of the older
claims are settled.

In response to the inherent uncertainties, the risk margin has been
set at 25% of the estimated liability (2018: 20%).

Average weighted term to settlement
Expected payment patterns have been used to determine the
outstanding claims liability. The payment patterns adopted have
been set based on the actuary’s best estimate of when the payments
are likely to be made.

Sensitivity analysis – impact of changes in key variables
The impact of change in key assumptions on the net outstanding
claims liabilities are shown in the table below for the Company.
Each change has been calculated in isolation to other changes.

Change in 2019 2018

Variable Variable $000 $000

Inflation rate +1% p.a. 2,458 3,213

-1% p.a. (2,430) (3,203)

Discount rate +1% p.a. (2,538) (3,396)

-1% p.a. 2,617 3,474

Claims handling expense +10% 2,192 2,233

-10% (2,192) (2,233)

Risk margin +1% 1,730 3,248

-1% (1,730) (3,248)

Future over cap claim numbers +10% 6,197 5,503

-10% (5,389) (5,072)

Southern Response 2019 Annual Report • Financial statements28

11. Overall risk management framework

The Company’s constitution defines its purpose as “to manage
covered claims, to manage the Company’s recoveries from
reinsurers, to manage its investment portfolio, manage the
insurance claims of another Crown Entity under contract with that
Crown Entity and to conduct any activities that are associated
with those purposes.”

Covered claims include any claim made by a policyholder under any
customer insurance contract relating to any retained claim event;
any other claim relating to customer insurance contract indemnities;